


i (indien v:
Lees, volg en bewaar deze |nsﬁvuches

Infovmaqe o bezpieczenstwie (jesli dotyczy)

Avisos de seguranca (se aplicavel)

1. . Przeczytaj niniejsze instrukcje, postepuj zgodnie z nimii zachowaj je. 1. Leia, siga e guarde estas instrugdes.
2. Houd u aan alle waarschuwingen. 2. Przestrzegaj wszystkich ostrzezen. 2. Preste atencao a todos os avisos.
3. Gebruik alleen hulpstukken/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn 3. Uzywaj wylacznie akcesoriéw okreslonych przez producenta. 3. Utilize apenas acessorios especificados pelo fabricante.
gespecificeerd. © OSTRZEZENIE: niezapewnienie odpowiedniej wentyladji moze @ AVISO: a incapacidade de fornecer a ventilacao adequada pode provocar
© WAARSCHUWING: Het niet voorzien in de juiste ventilatie kan . Aby zapewnic odp i przeptyw risco de incéndio. Mantenha, pelo menos, 20 mm de distancia dos orificios
brandgevaarveroorzaken Houdten minste 20 mm ruimte naast de powmtrza nalezy zachowac co najmniej 20 mm wolnej przestrzeni obok de ventilacao para obter o fluxo de ar adequado.
voor otworéw wentylacyjnych. @ AVISO: para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou choques elétricos, nao
el dit pro u(lnle oot aan regen of vocht om he : aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko pozaru lub porazenia pradem exponha este produto a chuva ou a humidade.
WAARSCHUWING: Stel dit pi d tbloot gen of vocht om het OSTRZEZENIE: aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko pozaru lub porazenia pradi ponh prod h humidad
risico op brand of elektrische schokken te verminderen. elektrycznym, nalezy chroni¢ ten produkt przed deszczem lub wilgocia. @ AVISO:r ili p ficar agua.
: Gebruik dit product niet op een plaats die onder : nie nalezy uzywac tego produktu w miejscu, ktore moze : evite utilizar este produto durante trovoadas. Existe o risco
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik dit product niet laats di d OSTRZEZENIE: ni lez ywac teg dukt iej kto z AVISO: evite utili st duto d te t das. Exist
water kan lopen. zostac zanurzone w wodzie. reduzido de choques elétricos provocados por reldmpagos.
fermijd het gebruik van dit product tijdens onweer. Er : nie nalezy uzywac tego produktu podczas burzy z tilize apenas Médulos e Classe e, por
WAARSCHUWING: Vermijd het gebruik van dit product tijd E OSTRZEZENIE: nie nalezy uzywac tego produktu podczas burzy AVISO: Utilize apenas Médulos SFP de Classe | [EC/EN 60825-1:2014, e, p
bestaat een klein risico op elekmsche schokken door blikseminslag. wyfadowaniami elektrycznymi. Wystepuje wowczas niewielkie ryzyko seguranga, certifique-se que nao olha diretamente nas extremidades do
[1] L i IEC/EN 60825-1:2014 Klasse | porazenia piorunem. cabo fibra.
SFP-modules en wat betreft de veiligheid zorg ervoor voor dat u niet @ OSTRZEZENIE: Nalezy stosowac wylacznie moduty SFP klasy I lEC/EN @ AVISO: Para manter a seguranca e assegurar seguranca contra incéndio,
direct in de uiteinden van de vezelkabel staart. 60825-1:2014, a dla bezpieczeristwa nie patrze¢ bezposrednio w korcéwki os tabuleiros do disco rigido com ou sem discos rigidos devem estar
© WAARSC : Om veili denb il kabli swiattowodowych. instalados sempre.
moeten harde schijflades met of zonder harde schijven altijd geinstalleerd @ OSTRZEZENIE: W celu zachowania bezpieczenstwa i zapewnienia
Zijn. bezpieczeristwa nalezy zawsze ¢ tacki na dyski Aviso da bateria (se aplicavel)
twarde, niezaleznie czy dyski s3 montowane czy nie. 1. Nao exponha as células ou baterias ao calor oufogo. Evite guardar a luz solar
ij (indienvan direta.
1. Stel cellen of batterijen niet bloot aan hitte ofopen vuur. Vermijd het opslaan Os(rzezeme o baterii (jesli dotyczy) - 2. Adquiraabateria recomendada pelo fabricante. Risco de exploso se for
in direct zonlicht. ¢ ogniw ani baterii na dzia: Unika¢ przec] w substituida por outra de tipo incorrecto.
2. Aankoop batterij aanbevolen door fabrikant. Explosiegevaar indien miejscu "35’0"“1"‘0"}'"‘- i Informacdes sobre seguranca elétrica (se aplicavel) L
vervangen met een Qmu,snyp 2 j Jezeli i jieni i iwy typ, 1. Enecessario cumprir as indicacoes sobre tenséo e frequéncia e as
" (in " pojawia sie ryzyko wybuchu. exigéncias atuais no rétulo do fabricante. Estabelecer ligagao com uma
i $li dotyczy) fonte de alimentacao diferente das especificadas pode resultar num
. ”;gge,;'ggngg;:';;"g;‘h';:g;tg"vgm;r;;g,",'kggn{fggn“;m;;;"ween et T i comtomote e st sos o ey by godne 2 wymagariam Foncanamento mcorreto, provacar dumst na cquipamanss ou o de
Stroombron dandegespec\ﬁceerde kanleiden {ot een onjuiste werking, schade podanymi przez producenta. Podfaczenie do innego 7rédta zasilania niz okreslone incéndio, caso as restricoes néo sejam cumpridas.
aande alsde nietin acht worden powyzej moze spowodowac nieprawidtowa prace urzadzenia, uszkodzic je lub 2. Nao existem pecas que possam ser reparadas pelo operador no interior
genomen stanowié zagrozenie pozarowe w przypadku nieprzestrzegania ograniczen. deste equipamento. A reparacao deve ser realizada apenas por um técnico
2.t 7tten geen onderdelen in deze apparatuur ie door de gebruiker kunnen 2. Wewnatrz urzadzenia nie ma czeici kicre mozna wymiene lub naprawi samodzielnie. qualificado.
" Worden onderhouden. Onderhoud 'mag alleen worden uitgevoerd door een Czynnosci i 3 by ylacznie prze; 3. Este equipamento é fornecido com um cabo de alimentagao amovivel,
, Sekwahﬁc ervicetechnicus. . technika serwisowego. . ey q:e possui un:\ fio cLe sfguram;a integral ﬁ:m [lgq;fo a ferra que deve ser
. Deze e eermbare oprgjn‘;ee:ard iazdl Znego. a. Nao substitua o cabo de alimentacao por um que no seja do tipo
stopcontact. a. Nienalezy aprovado fornecido. Nunca utilize uma ficha adaptadora para ligar a
a. Vervang de niet door een andere dan het i d: e ¢ wtyku zasilacza do dka na wiyki zdwoma uma tqmada sem Iigagﬁo‘atgrya, pois isto afeta a continuidade do fio terra.
goedgekeurdetype Gebruik nooit een adapterstekker om op een 2-draads bolcami, poniewaz w takim przypadku nie bedzie mozna korzysta¢ z funkcji b. O equipamento requer a utilizagao do fio terra como parte da
Stopcontact aan tesliten, omdat dit de continuiteitvan de aardingsdraad uziemienia tego przewodu. certificado de seguranca, pois a modificaco ou a utilizagéo incorreta
tenietdoet, ' b. Certyfikat bezpieczeristwa przewodu na wyla zmewprzypadku pode pmvocartrisco de choque elétrico que pode resultar em lesées
. het gebruikvan de s onderdeel van d fodyfikacj iwe uzycie p moze graves ou morte.
ve\hgheldscertlﬁec':rl\r:g Wikiging van de aardi gebruik kan schokgevaar stwarzad zagrozenie porazenia pradem, ktére moze doprowadzic do powaznych c. Contacte um eletricista qualificado ou o fabricante antes deligar o
opleveren dat kan leiden tot ernstig letsel of e dood. obrazen ciafa lub mierci.. equipamento, caso tenha dividas sobre a instalacao.
¢. Neem contact op met een gekwalificeerde elektricien of de fabrikant als er c. Wrazie wqtphwoscldo\yczqcych instalacji przed podlqczemem urzadzenia nalezy d. Aligagao a terra de protecéo ¢ fornecida pelo transformador de CA
vragen zijn over de installatie voordat u de apparatuur aansuit. 4. Tadines ecios widocamy o T mapewnis oo lubje o e ',?::';33?: olircelf(eu‘etl::r;zae gz aeg;ﬁcw deve oferecer a protecéo de apoio
¢ ?nesstcarl‘lea;:g?:f\Zta;:ﬁgsxﬂgétgze:;zgdvi%?:egfn ‘;;Ea’sz‘:r‘\tcjiee ﬁgrfgﬂﬁﬁee@?ﬁgmg zabezpieczenie zwarciowe powinno by¢ zapewnione przez instalacje obecna w e. Aligagéo protetora deve ser instalada de acordo com as normas e
e. De beschermende bonding moet worden geinstalleerd in overeenstemming budynku. . regulamentos nacionais locais sobre ligacoes.
met de plaatselijke nationale regels en voorschriften voor de bedrading e. Nalezy zapewni¢ potaczenie ochronne zgodne z krajowymi przepisami i zasadami Declaragao de exposigao aradiagao
Verklaring bleotetell i : dotyczqcymiokablcwama. - este equipamento deve ser instalado e utilizado mantendo uma distancia
erklaring blootstelling aan straling [ iuna minima de 20 cm entre o radiador e o corpo do utilizador.

- Deze apparatuur moet worden geinstalleerd en bediend met een minimale
afstand van 20 cm tussen de radiator en uw lichaam.

- Deze transmitter mag niet worden gebruikt in combinatie met een andere
antenne of transmitter.

Frequentiebanden tijdens gebruik (MHz): 2400-2483.5
Maximaal RF-uitgangsvermogen: <20dBm
Conformiteitsverklaring

UBIQUITI verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat, UNAS-Pro-4 voldoet aan de
essentiéle vereisten en andere relevante voorwaarden uit de Europese
richtlijnen 2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU. De software van het apparaat
kan de conformiteit met de RED,zelfs als de software is veranderd of vervangen.
De volledige EU-c gen

vindt u op ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding BV.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Netherlands

e to nalezy 7a ¢i ¢ w odleglosci co najmniej
20emod date
~Nadajnika tego nie mozna umieszczac w sasiedztwie innych anten i nadajnikow
ani uzywac go w polaczeniu zinnymi antenami i nadajnikami.
Pasma czestotliwosci dzla'anla (MHz): 2400-2483.5
Maksymalna moc wy, RF: <20dBm
Deklaracja zgodnosci
Firma UBIQUIT oéwiadecza, e to urzadzenie UNAS-Pro-4 jest agodnez

whasciwymi i dyrektyw 2014/53/UE,

2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE. Oprogramowanle urzadzenia nie moze wplywac na
2g0dnos¢ z RED, nawet w wymiany lub i
Pelny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE i szczegolowe informacje o zgodnosci sa
dostepne pod tym adresem internetowym: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Niderlandy

- Este transmissor ndo pode estar proximo nem funcionar em conjunto com
outras antenas ou outros transmissores.

Bandas de frequéncia de funcionamento (MHz): 2400-2483.5
Poténcia de RF max. <20dBm

Declaragao de conformidade

A UBIQUITI declara que este dispositivo, UNAS-Pro-4, esta em conformidade
«com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposi¢oes relevantes das diretivas
2014/53/UE, 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE. O software do dispositivo ndo pode afetar
a conformidade com o RED, mesmo se o software ¢ alterado ou substituido. O
texto da declaragao de conformidade da UE e as informagoes sobre
conformidade detalhadas estao disponiveis na integra através do seguinte
enderego de Internet: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Netherlands

de siguranta (daca este cazul)

, respectati si pastrati aceste instructiuni.

2 ]'mep seama de toate avertismentele.

3. Utilizati numai dispozitive atasabile/accesorii specificate de producator.

© AVERTISMENT: Nefurnizarea unei ventilatii corespunzatoare poate cauza
pericol de incendiu. Pastrati o distanta de cel putin 20 mm langa orificiile
de ventilatie pentru un flux de aer adecvat.

© AVERTISMENT: Pentru a reduce riscul de incendiu sau electrocutare, nu
expuneti acest produs la ploaie sau umezeala.

@ AVERTISMENT: Nu utilizati acest produs in locuri care se pot scufunda in

apa.

© AVERTISMENT: Evitati utilizarea acestui produs in timpul unei furtuni cu
descarcari electrice. Exista posibilitatea unui risc indepartat de
electrocutare ca urmare a fulgerelor.

@ AVERTISMENT: Utilizati doar module SFP care corespund clasei | conform
|EC/EN 60825-1:2014, iar din motive de siguranta asigurati-va ca nu priviti
directin capetele cablului de fibra optica.

@ AVERTISMENT: Pentru mentinerea sigurantei si
siguranta la incendiu, sertarele pentru unitat
disk-uri, trebuie sa fie permanent montate.

pentru a garanta
ile hard disk, cu sau fara hard

Avertisment privind bateria (dacé este cazul)

lafoc. Evitati i la
lumina directa  soarelui.

2. Achizitionati bateria recomandata de producator. Risc de explozie daci este
‘inlocuita cu un tip incorect.

Informatii privind siguranta electrica (daca este cazul)

1. Conformitatea este obligatorie cu privire la tensiune, frecvents si cerintele
actuale indicate pe eticheta producatorului. Conectarea la o sursa de
alimentare electrica diferita de cele specificate poate avea drept rezultat
functionarea necorespunzatoare, daune la echipament sau poate
reprezenta un pericol de incendiu daca restrictiile nu sunt respectate.

2. Ininteriorul acestui echipament nu exista piese ce pot i servisate de
operator. Lucrarile de service trebuie sa fie executate exclusiv de un

. (om il
Las, folj och behall de har instruktionerna.

Beaktaalla varningar.

Anvénd endast bihang/tillbehdr som anges av tillverkaren.

VARNING: Underlatenhet att tillhandahalla tillracklig ventilation kan
orsaka brandfara. Ha minst 20 mm fritt utrymme bredvid ventilationshal
for tillrdckligt luftflode.

VARNING: For att minska risken for brand eller elektriska stotar bor du
undvika att produkten utsatts for regn eller fukt.

VARNING: Anvand inte produkten pa en plats som kan bli nedsankt i vatten.
VARNING: Undvik att anvénda produkten vid &skvader. Det kan finnas en
liten risk for elektriska stotar vid blixtnedslag.

VARNING: Anvind endast IEC/EN 60825-1:2014 Klass | SFP-moduler, och
av sakerhetsskal, se till att inte titta direkt in i ﬁberkabelandarna
VARNING: Fér att upprétthalla sakerheten och sakerstall.

brandsékerheten ska harddiskfacken med eller utan héwddnskarallud
installeras.

e e & ovv-

Batterlvarnlng (om tillampligt)
Exponera inte celler eller batterier for hetta eller brand. Undvik férvaring i
direkt solljus.
2. Kop batteri som avtillverk
byts ut mot fel typ.

om batteriet

ion om elsi (om tillimpli

Efterlevnad med avseende pa krav for spanning, frekvens och strom anges

itillverkarens etikett. Anslutning till en annan strémkalla &n de angivna

kan orsaka felaktig funktion, skador pa utrustningen eller utgéra en

brandrisk om begransningarna inte foljs.

2. Detfinnsinga delar som anvéandaren kan serva inuti denna utrustning.
Service bor endast utforas av en behérig servicetekniker.

3. Utrustningen ar forsedd med en lostagbar stromsladd som har en viktig
skyddsjordledning avsedd fér anslutning till ett jordat sakerhetsuttag.

o

(
1. Preberite, upostevajte in shranite ta navodila.

2. Upostevajte vsa opozorila.

3. Uporabljajte samo nastavke/dodatno opremo v skladu z dolocili
proizvajalca.

@ OPOZORILO: ¢e ne zagotovite ustreznega zracenja, lahko pride do
pozara. Pred prezracevalnimi luknjami mora biti najmanj 20 mm prostega
prostora za ustrezen pretok zraka.

@ OPOZORILO: da zmanjsate tveganje elektricnega udara ali pozara, tega
izdelka ne izpostavljajte dezju ali viagi.

@ OPOZORILO: tega izdelka ne uporabljajte nakraju, ki galahko preplavi voda.

© OPOZORILO: tega izdelka ne uporabljajte med nevihto z bliskanjem.
Obstaja nevarnost elektri¢nega udara zaradi strele.

@ OPOZORILO: Uporabljajte samo module SFP IEC/EN 60825-1:2014 razreda
I, ter zaradi varnosti pazite, da ne boste gledali neposredno v konce

[1] 0P026RILO' Da ohranite varnost in zagotovite pozarno varnost, morajo
pladnji za trde diske, z ali brez trdih diskov, biti vedno namesceni.

Opozorilo baterije (¢ je uporabno)

1. Celic li baterij ne izpostavljati vrocini ali ognju. Prepreciti shranjevanje na
neposredni sonéni svetlobi.

2. Priporo¢amo, da baterije kupite pri proizvajalcu. Tveganje eksplozije pri
zamenjaviznepravilnim tipom.

i€ni varnosti (¢e je

1. Zahteva se skladnost v zveziz napetostjo, frekvenco in veljavnimi
zahtevami, navedenimi na oznaki proizvajalca. Povezava z virom
napajanja, ki ni naveden, lahko povzroci nepravilno delovanje, skodo na
opremi ali nevarnost pozara, Ce se ne upostevajo omejitve.

2. Vopremi ni delov, ki bi jih uporabnik lahko popravil sam. Servis lahko
izvaja le usposobljen servisni tehni

3. Opremije prilozen snemljivi napajalni kabel z vgrajeno varnostno
ozemljitveno povezavo, ki je namenjena povezavi z ozemljeno varnostno

Byt inte ut stromsladden mot en som inte &r av den godkanda typen vtiénico.
tehnician de service calificat. som tillhandahalls. Anvand aldrlg en adapterstlckpropp forattansluta a. Napajalnega kabla ne nadomestite z vrsto kabla ki ni navedena kot
3.—Acestechipamenteste dotat cuuncablu-d electricadetasabit tittett eftersom-dettaforstor o odobren. vticane povezavo z dvozino

care are un fir de legare la pamant integral pentru conexiunea la o priza de

siguranta impamantata.

a. Nuinlocuiti cablul de alimentare electrica cu unul care nu este de tipul

omologat indicat. Niciodat nu utilizati o fisa de adaptor pentru
conexiunea la o priza cu 2 fire deoarece astfel se intrerupe continuitatea
firului de legare la pamant.

. Echipamentul necesita utilizarea firului de legare la pamant ca parte a
certificarii pe partea de sigurants; modificrile sau utilizarea
necorespunzitoare pot reprezenta pericol de soc, care poate avea
drept rezultat accidentari grave sau decesul.

. Contactati un electrician calificat sau producatorul daca aveti intrebari
legate de instalare inainte de a conecta echipamentul.

. Legarea la pamant de protectie este asigurata de adaptorul de c.a.
mentionat. Instalatia cladirii trebuie s ofere o protectie de rezerva
corespunzatoare in caz de scurtcircuit.

. Trebuie instalata o legatur de protectie in conformitate cu regulile si
reglementarile nationale locale.

Declaratie privind expunerea la radiatii

- Acest echipament trebuie instalat si utilizat la o distanta de minimum 20 cm

intre radiator i corpul dvs.

- Acest transmitator nu trebuie sé fie amplasat in aceeasi locatie sau utilizat

impreuna cu orice alta antena sau alt transmitator.

Benzi de frecventa pentru functionare (MHz): 2400-2483.5

Putere max. deiesire RF: <20dBm

Declaratie de conformitate

Prin prezenta, UBIQUITI, declara c& acest dispozitiv, UNAS-Pro-4, este conform cu

cerintele esentiale si alte dispozitii relevante ale Directivelor 2014/53/UE, 2014/30/UE,

2014/35/UE. Software-ul dlSpOZ\lIVLIhJ\ nu poate afecta conformitatea cu RED (Directiva

privind echipamentele radio), chiar si in cazul in care software-ul este modificat sau

inlocuit Textul complet al detlaramel de conformitate UE si informatii detaliate despre
la adresa de internet: ui.

o

n

o

o

Ubiquiti International Holding BV.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Tarile de Jos

o

. Utrustningen kréver anvandning av jordledningen som en del av
sakerhetscertifieringen. Modifiering eller felaktig anvdndning kan
innebéra risk for stotar som kan resultera i allvarliga personskador eller
dodsfall.

. Kontakta en behdrig elektriker eller tillverkaren om du har fragor om

installationen innan du ansluter utrustningen.

Skyddande jordning ges av vaxelstrémsadaptern i listan.

Byggnadsinstallationen ska ge Iampl\gl kortslutningsskydd.

ienlighet med lokala,

o

o

e
nationella regler och forovdmngar fov kablage.

ing fér stralni
- Utrustningen bor installeras och anvdndas med ett minsta avstand pa 20 cm
mellan radiatorn och din kropp.

- Sandaren far inte placeras ti med eller koras til med
nagon annan antenn eller sandare.

Frekvensband for drift (MHz): 2400-2483.5

Max RF-uteffekt: <20dBm

Forsdkran om Gverensstimmelse

Harmed férsékrar UBIQUITI att den hér enheten, UNAS-Pro-4, efterlever de
viktiga kraven och andra relevanta bestammelser i direktiven 2014/53/EU,
2014/30/EV, 2014/35/EU. Enhetens programvara kan inte paverka
verenstimmelsen med den RODA dven om programyaran éindras eller byts ut.
Den mrelsen med ¢

information om efterlevnad aml\ganghg pé foljande |memetadress
ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Nederlanderna

vticnico, saj to prekine delovanje ozemljnvene povezave.

. Vokviru certifikata o varnosti je z opremo treba uporabljati
ozemljitveno povezavo, pri emer lahko spreminjanje ali napaéna
uporaba privede do nevarnosti udara, ki lahko povzroci resno
poskodbo ali smrt.

c. Ceimate vprasanja o namestitvi, se pred povezovanjem opreme obrnite

na usposobljenega elektricarja ali izdelovalca.

Zaiéitno ozemljitev zagotavlja naveden AC-adapter. Oprema za

namestitev v stavbah zagotovi ustrezno podporno zas¢ito pred kratkim

stikom.

. Namestiti je treba za&¢itno povezovanje za izenacitev potencialov v
skladu z Iokalnimi nacionalnimi pravilniki in predpisi o napeljavi.

o

a

o

Izjava o izpostavljenosti sevanju

-To opremo je treba namestiti ‘m uporabljati tako, da je najmanjsa razdalja med
oddajnim telesom in vami 20 ¢

- Tega oddajnika ne smete namestm poleg druge antene ali oddajnika oziroma
ga ni dovoljeno uporabljati v takéni kombinaciji.

Frekvenéni pasovi delovanja (MHz): 2400-2483.5
Najveéjaizhodna mo¢ RF: <20dBm

Izjava o skladnosti

Druzba UBIQUITI izjavlja, da je ta naprava UNAS-Pro-4 v skladu z osnovnimi
zahtevami in drugimi ustreznimi dolo¢bami direktiv 2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU,
2014/35/EU. Programska oprema naprave ne more vplivati na skladnost z RED,
tudi ¢e se programska oprema spremeni ali zamenja. Celotno besedilo Izjave EU
o skladnosti in podrobne informacije o skladnosti so na voljo na naslednjem
spletnem mestu: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Nizozemska

Bezpeénostné informacie (ak sa pouziva)
1. Tieto pokyny si precitajte, dodrziavajte ich a odlozte siich.
2 Venujte pozornost vietkym varovaniam.
3. 3 len pridavné zari B 3pecifikované vyrobcom.
[1] VAROVANIE Nedostato¢na ventilacia méze sposobit nebezpecenstvo
poziaru. Pri ventila¢nych otvoroch nechajte volny priestor minimalne
20 mm), aby sa zabezpecilo primerané pridenie vzduchu.
© VAROVANIE: Nevystavujte tento produkt dazdu ani vihkosti, aby sa
znizilo riziko poziaru alebo zésahu elektrickym pridom.
© VAROVANIE: Tento produkt nepouzivajte na miestach, ktoré sa mézu
ocitnut pod vodou.
o VAROVANIE Tento produkt nepouzivajte pocas birky s bleskami. Mohlo
by t¢ t vzdialené rizi elektrickou energiou z blesku.
(1) VAROVANIE Pozivajte len moduly SFP, ktoré vyhovuju poziadavkam
normy IEC/EN 60825-1:2014 Trieda | a kvéli bezpe¢nosti nepozerajte
riamo na konce kabla s optickym vldknom.
© VAROVANIE: Na zachovanie bezpecnosti a zaistenie poziarnej
bezpecnosti musia byt vzdy nainstalované drziaky na pevny disk, s
pevnym diskom alebo bez neho.

Vystraha tykajuca sa batérie (ak sa pouziva)

1. Clanky ani batérie nevystavujte G¢inkom teplaaniohfia. Vyhybajte sa
vystaveniu tc¢inkom priameho slnecného Ziarenia.

2. Zakupte si batériu, ktori odportca vyrobca. Riziko explézie, ak sa vymeni za
nespravnytyp

i (ak sa pouziva)

1. Vyzaduje sa splnenle poziadaviek ohladom napitia, frekvencie a
elektrického pridu uvedenych na titku vyrobcu. Pripojenie kinému ako
3pecifikovanému napéjaciemu zdroju méZe zapricinit nesprévne
fungovanie, poskodenie zariadenia alebo v pripade prekrocenia
obmedzeni moze predstavovat nebezpecenstvo poziaru.

2. Vtomto zariadeni sa nenachadzaju ziadne diely, ktorych servis by mohla
vykonat obsluhuijtica osoba. Servis smie vykonavat vylu¢ne kvalifikovany

3a (akoca

MpoueTeTe, CnasBaiiTe U CbXpaHABaTe T€3N MHCTPYKLNM.

OBbpHeTe BHUMaHME Ha BCUIKY MPEAYNPeXACHIA.
iiTe camo npucnoc

npoussoguTens.

NPEAYNPEXAEHWE: Mpu nunca Ha npaBuiHa BEHTUNALMA MM ONacHOCT OT

BB3HIKBaHE Ha NOXap. 33 OCHryPABAHE Ha MOAXOAALL Bb3AYLIEH NOTOK

[PBKTE Ha Pa3CTOAHME OT NOHE 20 MM OT BEHTUNIALMOHHIUTE OTBOPH.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: 3a HamanABaHe Ha pUCKa OT NOXap NV TOKOB yaap He

v3naraiite NPOAyKTa Ha ibXA WK Biara.

MPEAYNPEXAEHUE: He n3nonssaiite NpoziyKTa Ha MeCTa, KOUTO MoraT Aa

nonagHat nop Boga.

MPEAYNPEXAEHWE: V136sr8aliTe 13n0n13BaHETO Ha NPOAYKTa N0 Bpeme Ha

rpBMOTEBUYHM Gypy. Moxe a UMa PUCK OT AUCTAHUMOHEH TOKOB YAap OT

cBeTKaBMLa.

MPERYNPEXAEHUE: M3non3saiie camo SFP moaynu ot knac | no IEC/EN

60825-1:2014, 1 C Lien 6e30MacHOCT BHUMABAIATE Aa He refate ANPEKTHO B

Kpawiyara Ha onTuyHus kaben.

MPEAYNPEXAEHUE: 3a noaabpxare Ha 6e30NacHOCT 1 MOACUTYPABAHE Ha

NPOTVBONOXapHa 3allTa Ky TUNTe 33 TBBP/AY AVICKOBE CbC NV 63 TBbPAN

[VICKOBE BUHArW TPAGBA 1@ Ca MOHTMPAHN.

nocoueHy ot

@ © © 08¢ © v

(akoe
He u3naraiite kneTkute unv GaTepuuTe Ha TONAMHA WK OrbH. U36AreaiiTe
CbXpaHeHe Ha NPAka CITbHYEBa CBETIIMHA.
2. 6arepuu, np
noamAHa c Henpaamnen ™n Garepmw

Puck oT ekcnno3uA npy

Pnckbarnntasa anpexeHwe, YECTOTa 1 TOK, NIOCOUeHI Ha eTUKETa Ha
npov3BoAMTEN, CeBa Aa GbAaT CnassaHm, CBbP3BaHE KbM M3TONHMLM Ha
3axpaHBaHe, pasN4HK OT NOCOYEHUTE, MOXe Aia AoBe/e A0 HenpasunHa
paboTa, noBpexaaHe Ha 060PYABAHETO UNM ONACHOCT OT NOXaPp B Cyyai Ha
HecnassaHe Ha OrpaHNueHIATa.

Biztonsagi megjegyzések (ha vannak)

1. Olvassael, kvesse és tartsa be ezeket az utasitasokat.

2. Vegye figyelembe az 6sszes figyelmeztetést.

3. Csaka gyarté altal megha(arozolt csatolmanyokat/tartozékokat hasznalja.

© FIGYELMEZTETES: szell6zés
okozhat. A megfe\elo |égaramlas érdekében hagyjon legalabb 20 mm
szabad helyet a szell6zényilasok mellett.

© FIGYELMEZTETES: A t(iz vagy dramiités kockézatanak csokkentése
érdekében ne tegye ki a terméket esének vagy nedvességnek.

© FIGYELMEZTETES: Ne hasznalja ezt a terméket olyan helyen, ahol viz ala

kerdlhet.

© FIGYELMEZTETES: Keriilje a termék hasznélatét vihar idején. Fennallhat a
villimcsapas miatti aramités veszélye.

© FIGYELMEZTETES: Csak IEC/EN 60825-1:2014 |. osztalyd SFP-modulokat
hasznéljon, és a biztonsag érdekében tigyeljen arra, hogy ne nézzen
kézvetleniil az tivegszalas kabelek vegebe

© FIGYELMEZTETES: A bi
merevlemez-talcakat merevlemezzel vagy anélkil mlndlg telepltem kell.

Akkumulétor figyelmeztetés (ha van)
1. Netegye ki a cellakat vagy akkumulatorokat hének vagy tiznek. Keriilje a
kozvetlen napfenyben valé tarolast.
2. Vasaroljon gyart6 éltal ajanlott akkumulatort. Nem megfelel tipustra
cserélve robbanésveszély all fenn.

Elektromos biztonsagi informaciék (ha van)
Meg kell felelni a gyarté cimkéjén feltiintetett fesziltség-, frekvencia- és
aramkovete\menyeknek A megado(laktol eltérd aramfovrashoz valé
as helytelen miksdé aberend: dasahoz vagy

tuzveszelyhez vezethet, ha nem tartjak bea korlatozasoka

2. Ebben a berendezésben nincsenek kezel6 dltal javithaté alkatrészek. A
szervizelést csak erviztechnikus vég

3. Ezaberendezésegy Iecsamlhato tapkabellel van elltva, amely beépitett

Snviony technik. 2. BOBOPYABAHETO HAMA YaCTH, M3UCKBaLLM OBy XBake OT onepaTop. CepausHo iztonsagi foldelovezetéke amelyet foldelt biztonsagi
3. Toto zariadenie sa poskytuje z n sietovym kablom, ktory 06cnyxsane TpaGsa fa ce camo ot ¢ 3 Necoerdliekia taanokaka;elt olyanra, amel; nem mellékelt jova t
bsahuje i J be = tny dic fosa cHabpero Kaben, konToma - Al
obsahuje ezpecnostny ivodi¢ uréeny na tipus. Sohane't aljzathoz vald

zapojenie do uzemnenej bezpe¢nostnej zasuvky.
a. Sietovy kabel nevymienajte za iny, ktory nebol dodany ako schvaleny
typ. Nepouzivajte adaptér na pripojenie k 2-vodicovej zasuvke.
Prerusite tym kontinuitu uzemnovacieho vodica.

. Pouzitie uzemnovacieho vodica so zariadenim sa vyzaduje v ramci
bezpecnostnej certifikacie. Upravy alebo nespravne pouzivanie mézu
predstavovat nebezpecenstvo zasiahnutia elektrickym pridom, ¢o
moze viest k vaznemu zraneniu alebo smrti.

c. V pripade otédzok ohladom instalécie sa pred pripojenim zariadenia

obratte na kvalifikovaného elektrikra alebo vyrobcu

d. Ochranné uzemnenie je zabezpecené uvedenym AC adaptérom.
Instalacia v budove by mala zabezpecit prislusn zaloznt ochranu pred
skratovanim.

. Ochranné pospa}anle musi byt nainstalované v sdlade s mlestnym\
Statnymi pre

Vyhlasenie o vystaveni ozi reni

-Toto zariadenie sa musi in3talovat a obsluhovat tak, aby bola vzdialenost

medzi ziaricom a vasim telom minimalne 20 cm.

- Tento vysiela¢ nesmie byt umiestneny ani sa nesmie obsluhovat spolo¢ne so

Ziadnou inou anténou alebo vysielacom.

Prevéadzkové frekvenéné pasma (MHz): 2400-2483.5
Max. VF vystupny vykon: <20dBm

o

o

Vyhlasenie o zhode

Spoloénost UBIQUITI tymto prehlasuje, ze toto zariadenie UNAS-Pro-4 spliia
zakladné poziadavky a dal3ie prisluné ustanovenia smernic 2014/53/EU,
2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU. Softvér zariadenia nemoze ovplyvnit zhodu s
poziadavkami smernice o radiovych zariadeniach (RED), a to anj v pripade, ze sa
softvér zmeni alebo vymeni. Piné znenie vyhlasenia o zhode EU a podrobné
informacie o sulade st k dispozicii na nasledujucej internetovej adrese:
ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Holandsko

VHTErpuUpaH 3awuteH

KbM 3a3eMeH NPefAnaseH 13xop.

. He noamensiiTe 3axpanBalina kaben ¢ kaben, pasniieH oT NpeAoCTaBeHNs
006peH T!N. HUKOra He 13non3gaiiTe NPexo/ieH Liencen 3a CBbp3BaHe Kb
2-NPOBOAHIKOB U3XOA, Thil KATO TOBA LLIE KOMNPOMETIPA 3a3eMABAHETO,

. CepTUGUKATHT 32 6€30NMACHOCT Ha 0BOPY/ABAHETO Hanara U3NON3BaHe Ha

wm M

3a cBbp3BAHE

»

o

y
ynoTpe6a MoXe fja Cb3/jaje ONacHOCT OT TOKOB yAAp, KOUTO Aa ioBeAE A0
CePV03HO HapaHABaHe M CMBPT.

. CobpeTe ce neKTp wnc ako
VIMaTe BbMIPOCH OTHOCHO MOHTaXa, NPeAY Aa CBbPXETe 0GOPYABIHETO.
3alWMTHOTO 3a3eMABaHe Ce OCUTyPABA OT NOCOUEHMA NPOMEHNNBOTOKOB
ananTep. CrpajHaTa MHCTanaLwA Cnefisa ia e OCUTypeHa C NoAXOAALLa
pe3epBHa 3allITa OT KbCO CbefuHeHMe.

. 3aWMTHUTE BPB3KN TPAGBA Aa ObAAT UHCTANMPAHY B CbOTBETCTBME C
MECTHM HaUMOHANHN NPaBMNa U PernameHT! 3a okabenssake.

3au3naraHe Ha

“Tosa 06opyaBaHe TpAGBA f1a C& MOHTUPA U EKCMA0ATUPA Ha MAHUMANHO

PascTonHye OT 20 CM MeXAY U3NTbYBATENA U BALWETO TANO.

-Tosn npeaasaten He TpABBa Aa 6bAe NO3MUMOHMPAH 4O UM EKCNNOATUPaH 3aeAHO

C iy aHTeH UnV NpejjaBaTen.

Pa6oTHa uectora (MHz):

®

B

2400-2483.5
<20dBm

[leKnapauys 3a CbOTBETCTBYE

C Hacosuoto UBIQUITI aeknapupa, ue Tosa yctpoiicTeo, UNAS-Pro-4, choTsetcTea
Ha ChUIECTBEHITE V3VICKBAHIA 1 PYTUTE NPUIOXKMMY NPEANMCaHA Ha [lIpeKTUBM
2014/53/EC, 2014/30/EC, 2014/35/EC. YCTPOWCTBOTO Ma cOTyep, KOWTO He MOXe Aa
NOBAMAIE BLPXY CbOTBETCTBIETO C [IUPeKTMBATA 3a PAANOCHOPbXeHnATa (RED)
0PV ako 6b/ie NPOMEHEH VAV NOAMEHeH, MTbAHMAT TeKCT Ha EC fleknapauymaTa 3a
CHOTBETCTBME 1 MOAPOGHA MHGOPMALIA 32 COTBETCTBMETO @ HANMUHA Ha CNEAHIA
WHTepHeT aapec: ui.com/compliance

Y6ukyntt Unteprewrsbn Xongunr b.B. (Ubiquiti International Holding B,
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Hugepnanaua

csatlakoztatashoz, mertez megsem a foldelo vezeték folytonossagat.
. A berendezés a biztonsagi tanusitvény részeként megkévetelia
ék hasznalatat, amédosita a helytelen hasznalat
aramiitésveszélyt jelenthet, amely silyos sériilést vagy halalt okozhat.

o

c Ha kérdése van a kapcsolatban a
asa elétt forduljon é 6hoz vagy a
gya’v(éhoz
d. Avédofoldelést a listan szerepl6 AC adapter biztositja. A beépitett

szigetelésnek megfeleld rovidzarlat elleni védelmet kell biztositania.
. Avédokotést a helyi nemzeti és
megfeleléen kell beszerelni.

o

Sugarterhelési nyilatkozat

-Eztaberendezést (gy kell felszerelni és izemeltetni, hogy a sugérforras és a
teste kozott legaldbb 20 cm tavolsag legyen.

- Ezt az ad6t nem szabad més antennéval vagy adéval egy helyen elhelyezni,
illetve azzal egytitt m(ikodtetni.

Miikédési frekvencia (MHz): 2400-2483.5
Max. RF kimeneti teljesitmény: <20dBm

Megfeleldségi nyilatkozat

Az UBIQUITI ezennel kijelenti, hogy ez az UNAS-Pro-4 eszkéz megfelel a
2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU. A késziilék olyan szoftverrel rendelkezik,
amely nem aRED-nekvalo meég akkor sem, haa
szoftvert megvaltoztatjék vagy kicserélik. Az EU-megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat
teljes szovege és a részletes megfelelségi informaciok a kovetkezd
internetcimen érhetdk el: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Hollandia

(hvis
1. Laes, folg og gem disse anvisninger.
2. Veer opmaerksom pa alle advarsler.
3. Anvend kun tilslutninger/tilbeher der er specificeret af fabrikanten.
@ ADVARSEL: Utilstraekkelig ventilation kan forérsage brandfare. Hold
mindst 20 mm frit rum ved siden afventilationshullerne for at opn&
tilstraekkelig luftstramning.
© ADVARSEL: For at reducere risikoen for elektrisk stad, udseet ikke dette
produkt for regn eller fugt.
© ADVARSEL: Brug ikke dette produkt pa steder, hvor det kan komme under
o
o

vand.

ADVARSEL: Undg at bruge dette produkt i tordenvejr. Der kan vaere en

svag risiko for elektrisk stod fra lynnedslag.

ADVARSEL: Brug kun IEC/EN 60825-1:2014 Klasse | SFP-moduler, og af

hensyn til sikkerheden mé du ikke se direkte ind i fiberkablets ender.
:Forat og undga risiko for brand, skal

der altid installeres har med eller uden

Batteriadvarsel (hvis relevant)
1. Udseet ikke celler eller batterier for varme eller ild. Undga opbevaring i
direkte sollys.

2. Keb kun batterier, der anbefales af Der er fare for
hvis det udskiftes med en forkert type.
Elektrlsk i (hvi
Kravene til spaending, frekvensog Strom oplyst pa p iketten skal

Merknader for sikkerhet (dersom aktuelt)
1. Les, folg, og behold denne instruksjonen.

2. Folgalleadvarsler.

3. Bruk kun deler/tilbehor som er spesifisert av produsenten.

© ADVARSEL: Ved 4 ikke sorge for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon kan man
forérsake brannfare. Hold minst 20 mm klaring ved siden av
ventilasjonshullene for tilstrekkelig luftstrom.

@ ADVARSEL: For & redusere risikoen for brann eller elektrisk stat, ma
produktet ikke utsettes for regn eller fuktighet.

© ADVARSEL: Ikke bruk dette produktet pa steder som kan havne nedi

vann.

@ ADVARSEL: Unnga & bruke dette produktet under tordenveer. Det kan
vaere en liten risiko for at elektrisk stot oppstar ved kontakt med lyn.

@ ADVARSEL: Bruk kun IEC/EN 60825-1:2014 Klasse | SFP-moduler, og serg

forat du |kke sev dlrekte inni ender pa ﬁberkablene

© ADVARSEL: Fo

méa brenel til harddlsken bade med eller uten harddisker, veaere installert

til enhver tid.

Advarsel for batteri (dersom aktuelt)
1. Ikke utsett celler eller batterier for varme eller ild. Unnga oppbevaring i
direkte sollys.
2. Kjop batteri anbefalt av produsenten. Fare for eksplosjon dersom den
erstattes med feil type.

overholdes. Tilslutning til en anden stremkilde end den specificerede kan
resultere i ukorrekt drift, beskadigelse af udstyret eller udgere en
brandfare, hvis kravene ikke overholdes.

2. Dereringen dele inde i dette udstyr, der skal vedligeholdes af brugeren.
Der mé kun udfores service af en kvalificeret tekniker.
3. Dette udstyr er forsyne! med en aftagelig netledning, som har en

beregnet til til en jordet
sikkevhedsstikkonlak(
a. Udskift ikke netledningen med en, der ikke er af den medfelgende,

type. Brug aldrig et til at til: Iutte tilen

om elektrisk sil (dersom aktuelt)

1. Overholdelse er pakrevd med hensyn til krav for spenning-, frekvens og
strem angitt pa produsentens etikett. Tilkobling til en annen stremkilde
enn de som er spesifisert kan fore til feil drift, skade pa utstyret eller
utgjore en brannfare hvis begrensningene ikke folges.

2. Deteringen deler pa innsiden av dette systemet som kan repareres av
operatoren. Service skal kun utfores av en kvalifisert servicetekniker.

3. Enheten er utstyrt med en avtakbar stromledning som har en integrert
jordet ledning for sikkerhet, og er beregnet for tilkobling til et jordet
suttak.

a. lkke bytt ut stromledningen med en om ikke er godkjent

Sa'ety Notices (if applicable)

Read, follow, and keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
WARNING: Failure to provide proper ventilation may cause fire hazard.
Keep at least 20 mm of clearance next to the ventilation holes for
adequate airflow.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this
product to rain or moisture.

WARNING: Do not use this product in location that can be submerged by
water.

WARNING: Avoid using this product during an electrical storm. There may
be a remote risk of electric shock from lightning.

WARNING: Use only IEC/EN 60825-1:2014 Class | SFP Modules, and for
safety ensure not to look directly into fiber cable ends.

WARNING: To maintain safety and ensure fire safety, hard drive trays with
orwithout hard drives, must be installed at all times.

e oS o Ownr

Battery Warning (if applicable)
1. Do not expose cells or batteries to heat o fire. Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
2. Purchase battery recommended by manufacturer. Risk of explosion if
replaced with incorrect type.

Ele:lrlcal Safety Information (if applicable)
Compliance is required with respect to voltage, frequency, and current
requirements indicated on the manufacturer’s label. Connection to a
different power source than those specified may result in improper
operation, damage to the equipment, or pose a fire hazard if the
limitations are not followed.

2. There are no operator serviceable parts inside this equipment. Service

should be provided only by a qualified service technician.

This equipment is provided with a detachable power cord which has an

integral safety ground wire intended for connection to a grounded safety

outlet.

. Do not substitute the power cord with one that is not the provided

w

o

da dette vil afbrydej

b. Udstyret kraever brug afj som en del af sikkerhedscertifi-
ceringen, da ndringer eller forkert brug ellers kan medfwe risiko for
elektrisk stod, der kan resultere i alvorlig personskade eller ded.

. Kontakt en kvalificeret elektriker eller fabrikanten, hvis der er spergsmal
omiinstallationen, inden udstyret tilsluttes.

. Den listede AC-adapter har beskyttelsesjord. Bygningsinstallationen

skal give passende backup med en kortslutningsbeskyttelse.

Beskyttelsen ved sammenkoblingen skal udferes i overensstemmelse

med lokale, nationale regler og forskrifter for montering.

a n

o

gom
- Dette udstyr skal monteres og betjenes med en afstand pa mindst 20 cm
mellem udstralingskilden og din krop.

- Denne sender ma ikke placeres sammen med, eller drives sammen med en
anden antenne eller sender.

Driftsfrekvens (MHz): 2400-2483.5
Maks. RF-udgangseffekt: <20dBm

Overensstemmelseserklzring
Hermed erklaerer UBIQUITI, at denne enhed, UNAS-Pro-4, er i overensstem-
melse med de vaesentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiverne
2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU. Enheden har software, der ikke kan
pavirke overensstemmelsen med RED, selvom softwaren aendres eller udskiftes.
Den fulde tekst af EU-overensstemmelseserklzeringen og detaljeret

il lig pa folgende i

ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Holland

slik den medfolgende godkjente typen. Bruk aldri en adapterplugg til &

koble il en toleder stikkontakt, da dette vil adelegge kontinuiteten til

ledningen som er jordet.

Utstyret krever bruk av jordet ledning som en del av sikkerhetsserti-

fiseringen, og modifisering eller feil bruk kan gi stotfare som kan

resultere i alvorlig personskade eller dad.

. Hvis det er sporsmal om installasjonen for du kobler til utstyret, ma du

kontakte en kvalifisert elektriker eller produsenten.

Beskyttende jording leveres av oppfort AC-adapter. Bygningsinstallas-

jon skal gi en hensiktsmessig sikring for kortslutning.

e. Beskyttende bindemiddel ma installeres i samsvar med lokale og
nasjonale ledningsregler og forskrifter.

v

n

o

Erkleaering om stralingseksponerin:

- Dette utstyret bor installeres og brukes med en minimumsavstand p& 20 cm
mellom radiatoren og kroppen din.

- Denne senderen ma ikke samlokaliseres eller fungere sammen med noen
annen antenne eller sender.

Driftsfrekvens (MHz): 2400-2483.5
Maks. RF utgangseffekt: <20dBm

Samsvarserklaring

Herved erklaerer UBIQUITI at denne enheten, UNAS-Pro-4, er i samsvar med de

grunnleggende kravene og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktivene

2014/53/EU, 2014/30/EV, 2014/35/EU. Enheten har en programvare som ikke kan

pavirke samsvar med RED, selvom programvaren endres eller erstattes. Den
teksten til EU ingen og detaljert samsvarsinformas-

jon ertilgjengelig pa folgende Internett-adresse: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Nederland

approved type. Never use an adapter plug to connect to a 2-wire outlet
as this will defeat the continuity of the grounding wire.

. The equipment requires the use of the ground wire as a part of the
safety certification, modification or misuse can provide a shock hazard
that can result in serious injury or death.

. Contact a qualified electrician or the manufacturer if there are
questions about the installation prior to connecting the equipment.

. Protective earthing is provided by Listed AC adapter. Building
installation shall provide appropriate short-circuit backup protection.

. Protective bonding must be installed in accordance with local national
wiring rules and regulations.

o

o o

o

Radiation Exposure Statement

- This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance
20 cm between the radiator and your body.

- This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any
other antenna or transmitter.

Operating Frequency (MHz): 2400-2483.5
Max. RF Output Power: <20dBm

Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, UBIQUITI, declares that this device, UNAS-Pro-4, is in compliance with
the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of UK Regulations
Radio Equipment Regulations 2017, Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulat\ons
2016 and Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016. The device has
software that cannot affect the conformity with the Radio Equipment
Regulations 2017, even if the software is changed or replaced. The full text of
the UK declaration of conformity and detailed compliance information is
available at the following internet address: ui.com/compliance

Ubiquiti Distribution UK Limited
2 New Street Square, London, United Kingdom

Safety Notices (if applicable)

Read, follow, and keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
WARNING: Failure to provide proper ventilation may cause fire hazard.
Keep at least 20 mm of clearance next to the ventilation holes for
adequate airflow.

'WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this
product to rain or moisture.

WARNING: Do not use this product in location that can be submerged by
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be a remote risk of electric shock from lightning.

WARNING: Use only IEC/EN 60825-1:2014 Class | SFP Modules, and for
safety ensure not to look directly into fiber cable ends.

WARNING: To maintain safety and ensure fire safety, hard drive trays with
orwithout hard drives, must be installed at all times.
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@ WARNING: Avoid using this product during an electrical storm. There may
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Battery Warning (if applicable)
1. Do notexpose cells or batteries to heat or fire. Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
2. Purchase battery recommended by manufacturer. Risk of explosion if
replaced with incorrect type.

Safety

Avis de sécurité (si applicable)
Lisez, suivez et conservez ces instructions.
2. Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.
3. Utilisez uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.
@ ATTENTION : Uinsuffisance de ventilation adéquate peut causer un risque
d'incendie. Laissez un espace minimum de 20 mm devant tous les trous de
ventilation pour un débit d'air adéquat.
ATTENTION : Pour réduire le risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution,
n'exposez pas ce produit a la pluie ou & 'humidité.
ATTENTION : N'utilisez pas ce produit dans un endroit ou il pourrait étre
submergé par l'eau.
ATTENTION : Evitez d'utiliser ce produit pendant un orage électrique. Il
peuty avoir un risque de choc électrique & distance par la foudre.
ATTENTION : Utilisez uniquement les modules SFP de classe | IEC/EN
60825-1:2014 et, par sécurité, veillez a ne pas regarder directement dans
les extrémités des cables a fibres optiques.
@ ATTENTION : Pour des raisons de sécurité et éviter tout risque d'incendie,
les plateaux de disques durs, avec ou sans disques durs, doivent étre
installés a tout moment.
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i la batterie (si
N'exposez pas les piles ou les batteries a la chaleur ou au feu. Evitez le
stockage en plein soleil.

Safety Notices (if applicable)

Read, follow, and keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
WARNING: Failure to provide proper ventilation may cause fire hazard.
Keep at least 20 mm of clearance next to the ventilation holes for
adequate airflow.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this
product to rain or moisture.

WARNING: Do not use this product in location that can be submerged by
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water.

WARNING: Avoid using this product during an electrical storm. There may
be a remote risk of electric shock from lightning.

WARNING: Use only IEC/EN 60825-1:2014 Class | SFP Modules, and for
safety ensure not to look directly into fiber cable ends.

WARNING: To maintain safety and ensure fire safety, hard drive trays with
orwithout hard drives, must be installed at all times.
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Battery Warning (if applicable)
1. Do notexpose cells or batteries to heat or fire. Avoid storage in direct sunlight.
2. Purchase battery recommended by manufacturer. Risk of explosion if
replaced with incorrect type.

2. Achetez la batterie recommandée par le fabricant. Risque d'explosion si
1 Complance s required with reapect to voltage, frequency, and current Templacée par un type incorrect. Safety
requirements indicated on the manufacturer’s label. Connection to a 1 Compl\ance is requwed With respect to voltage, frequency, and current
different power source than those specified may result in improper . . . requirements indicated on the manufacturer’s label. Connection to a
operation, damage to the equipment, or pose a fire hazard if the de sécurité & (si different power source than those specified may result in improper
limitations are not followed. 1. La conformité est requise en ce qui concerne la tension, la fréquence et les operation, damage to the equipment, or pose a fire hazard if the
2. There are no operator serviceable parts inside this equipment. Service exigences actuelles indiquées sur I'étiquette du fabricant. Une connexion limitations are not followed.
should be provided only by a qualified service technician. aune autre source dalimentation que CE"€5 précisées peut entrainer un 2. There are no operator serviceable parts inside this equi it. Service
3. This is provided with a detachable power cord which has an ai tou poser unisque should be provided only by a qualified service technician.
|ntegra| safety ground wire intended for connection to a grounded safety dlincendie si les limites ne sont pas fespedées 3. This equipment s provided with a detachable power cord which has an
2. Cematériel ne contient pas de piéces devant étre entretenues par integral safety ground wire intended for connection to a grounded safety
a. Do not substitute the power cord with one that is not the provided l'opérateur. Les réparations doivent uniquement étre fournies par un outlet.
approved type. Never use an adapter plug to connect to a 2-wire outlet technicien qualifié. . X . o a. Do not substitute the power cord with one that is not the provided
as this will defeat the continuity of the grounding wire. 3. Cematériel est fourni avec un cordon d'alimentation amovible qui dispose approved type. Never use an adapter plug to connect to a 2-wire outlet
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. The equipment requires the use of the ground wire as a part of the
safety certification, modification or misuse can provide a shock hazard
that can result in serious injury or death.

. Contact a qualified electrician or the manufacturer if there are
questions about the installation prior to connecting the equipment.

. Protective earthing is provided by Listed AC adapter. Building

installation shall provide appropriate short-circuit backup protection.

Protective bonding must be installed in accordance with local national

wiring rules and regulations.
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Compliance information is available at the following internet address:
ui.com/compliance

E-Label
Instruction

d'un fil de terre de sécurité intégré destiné a la connexion a une prise de

terre de sécurité.

a. Ne remplacez pas le cordon d'alimentation par un cordon qui n'est pas

approuvé. N'utilisez jamais un adaptateur pour connecter le matériel &

une prise a 2 fils car cela nuira a la continuité du fil de mise a la terre.

Le matériel nécessite I'utilisation d'un fil de mise a la terre dans le cadre

de sa certification de sécurité. Toute modification ou tout mauvais

usage peut constituer un risque de choc électrique pouvant entrainer

une blessure grave, voire la mort.

. Contactez un électricien qualifié ou le fabricant en cas de questions au
sujet de I'installation avant la connexion du matériel.

Une mise a la terre de protection est fournie par 'adaptateur CA

indiqué. Le batiment fournira une protection appropriée de protection

contre les courts-circuits.

. Une couche protectrice de liaison doit étre installée conformément aux
régles et réglementations locales.
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la conformité sont al'adresse internet suivante:

ul.com/(nmpllance

Instructions
relatives au
~Label

as this will defeat the continuity of the grounding wire.

. The equipment requires the use of the ground wire as a part of the
safety certification, modification or misuse can provide a shock hazard
that can result in serious injury or death.

. Contact a qualified electrician or the manufacturer if there are
questions about the installation prior to connecting the equipment.

. Protective earthing is provided by Listed AC adapter. Building
installation shall provide appropriate short-circuit backup protection.

. Protective bonding must be installed in accordance with local national
wiring rules and regulations.

Compliance information is available at the following internet address: /@
ui.com/compliance
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